esignetions
Zpvointments

Travel

March 21, 1975

REPORT OF THE FINANCE COMA

5. (continued)

L

Crounds budget esccounts.

On motion of Y¥r. Berrey, seconded by Mr. Telstesd, il wes voted thet action on this request
be deferred until leter in the year, when it vill be »ossible to see whether those funds will
need this reimbursement tco finish the year.

cr
I~

The meetings edjourned et 4 ofclock. -

’ Dragident /”
uw@ f’éﬂ'*/'/\,
- ]
Secretery

Minutes of the
Meeting of the State Board of Agriculture
Lpril 18, 1935

Present: Messrs. Brody, Cheirmen, Berkey, Downing, Helstead, Dr. Voelker, President Shaw
’ end Secretary Hannah.
Absent:  Mr., Dasne, Mrs. Wilson.

The meeting was called to order at 10:20

Request of Secretery for correction in vhrasing of 2 motion in March 2lst minutes.

Page four, second motion under item 11 should be vhrased zs follows:

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Downing, it was voted thet zs soon as possible our
comptroller transfer the accounts receivable from memo form as now carried into the general
ledger, and as soon as possible general ledger sccounts be opened which shall include charges
for lizht, heat, water and power made to Mary Mgyo Hell by the College.

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Downing, it wes voted that the above correction be
made.

RESTGNATIONS, APPOINTMENTS AND LEAVES

1. Resigneation of M¥r. Clerence Bolander, Agricultursl Agent for Lapeer County, effective
Aoril 15, 1935,

2. Aopointment of Mr. Rolend H. Keven as Counity Club Agent of Iron County, effective
Lpril 22, 1935. Mr. Ksven replaces Mr. &, Wenner (trsnsferred February 1, 1935) st the

seme salary, $1800 ver year ($600.00 from Federsl Smith Lever and £1200.00 from
idditionsl Cooperative funds).

3. Tempcorary zpoointment of Mr. Kesuno J. Moilesnen as Club Agent for Houghton and Keweenew
Counties for the period April 22nd to June 30th, 2t the rete of $100.00 ver month. This
edditionel svpointment hes been made necessary by serious relief conditions in these
counties.

4. Recommendation for the continuence for the svring term of the avnpecintment of Mr. H. E.
Rice as half-time greduate assistant in the Devertment of Economics.

5. Revport of the termination on Anril 1, 1935 of the leeve without pay

granted to Miss Helen
Morony, stenographer in the Devartment of Economics, from Sevbtember 1, 1334 t

e
33

On motvion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr, Helstead, it was voted to
apvointments and leaves.

evorove the resisnations,

TRLVEL

1. Request for automobile milsage on one car and ell exoenses for R. J. Coleman and 4.
Nelson, so that they mey attend a Redio Institute gt Columbus, Chio, Wey 6th to 8th.
Recommendation of 211 expenses for one verson has been meade.

H

*

2. Request for an allowance on travel expenses of three members of the Department of Physi-
cel Education for Women, who nlan to attend the Physiczl Education convention to be held
in Pittsburgh Lpril 24th to 27th. HMileare gllowance on one car hes been recommended.

3. Reqguest of C. 0. Wilkins for delegetion to the annusl meeting of the Associstion of
to be held in Evenston Mey 18th to 18th, 211

University end College Business Officers,
eXpenses.

o June 30, 1935,

PR
ot s..::;:zr,
| ——




April 18, 1935 1155

TRAVEL, continued

4, Reouest of W. 2. Davenport for delegation to attend the meeting of the Association of CollegéTravel
Superintendents of Buildings and Grounds, to be held in Madison, Wisconsin, the third week
in May, ell expenses.

5. Reguest for the allowance of 211 expenses for Dean E. L. Anthony to Madison, Wisconsin, and
return., Dean Anthony hes been asked to represent the Michigan Land Use Committee at a
specizl conference called by the Governor of Wisconsin on April 24th and 25th.

8. Request of Deen Dye for an zllowance of railroad fare (#8.00 to Chicego and return) for Miss
Ethel Trump, who accompanied Hotel Administration students on their trip March 22nd snd 23rd.

7. G. M, Trout, issistant Professor of Dairy Husbandry, to attend a conference of research
workers in Chicago April 25th. All trensportation expenses will be borne by the fmerican
Issociation of Creamery Butter Menufacturers; an sllowance of mesl end necessary hotel
expense 1s requested.

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Halstead, it was voted to spprove the seven travel
requests.

411 students
ienrolled or
enrolling to
teke osth of
ellegiance
uson re-uest.

MISCELLANEQUS

1., At the azdministrative group meeting of April 11th, it was recommended to the Faculty and
Board thet "211 students enrolled or enrolling in Michigan State College must upon reguest
take zn oath of sllegiance to support the government and the constitution of the United
States.”

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to epprove the above recommendstion.

‘Robert Allured

2. Recommendation of the Fgeulty that Robert i1llured, who hes been excused from Militery grented ex-
Science during the fall and winter terms by the faculty committee, bs granted exemption for emption from

the remsinder of his college course. Mil. Sei. for
‘remeindar of

collese course

On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr., Halstead, it was voted to approve the =bove
recommendation.

Students en-
‘tering with
def. of 1 uni
required to
‘furnish &
college credi

3. Recommendation of the Feeculty that students admitted to college with & deficiency of one
unit in entrance requirements be reguired to furnish six college credits in e subject to
make up this deficiency, effective for students entering during the Summer Session or the
fall term of 1935.

On motion of Mr. Helstead, seconded by Mr. Downing, it was voted to espprove the zbove
‘recommendation.

4., Recommendetion that the Vocational Africuliural teacher tresining work be transferred from
the FEast Lansing High School, where no project work is availsble, to the Williamston Publiec

Schools, effective June 30, 1235

\worl: to be
trans.
E. Lensing.

On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to approve the sbove recommendestion. kg g%%ffg_

bpevrovel of
‘increesse in
selary for
Peul Xrone.

5. Recommendation of Dean Anthony for sn increase in the salesry of Mr, Paul Krone, Extension
Specialist and Instructor in Horticulture, from $1985 to $2400 per yeasr, effective
July 1, 1935, Mr., Krone has been asked to assume the secretaryship of the Society of Am-

erican Florists at a selary of $3600 per year.

On motion of My. Brody, seconded by My. Berkey, it was voted to approve the above recommenda-
tion, -

‘Reouest of
6. Recommendation of Dean Anthony for en incresse in the szlery of Mr., Jemes Tyson, Assistert 5?1523 inc.
. . . . - s Fal
Professor and Research Assistant in Soils, from $2425 to %3000 per yeer, effective May lst FOT ~yson ref.
Dr, Tyson has been offered a position with the Soil Erosion Service at a& selsry of from Lo Pres.
$3400 to $3600.
On mction of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. Helstead, it was voted to refer the zbove item to
the President with power to sct. ;
E. B, Hill
7. Recommendation of Dean Anthony for the assignment of Professor E. B. Hill on a three- rssigned to
querter time basis to a cooperstive regionel project in sgricultural economics for which cooPeqﬁ;}we
regional ——-

funds have been gllotted by the federsl office of Experiment Stetions, with three-fourths
of his salery to be drawn from these funds end one-fourth to be peid by the College,
effective April 1st, 1935, for & six months' period. Further, that the unused portion

of Professor Hill's College selary be used to p=y for clericel assistance with the project.

nroject in
agric. econ.
three—fourths
. time.

On motion of Mr. Downing, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to approve the above recommenda-
tion.

Agreement vih

8. Presentation for_Board approval of en agreement between the Americen Cyanemid Company and im. Cvenemid
the Entomology Section of the Experiment Station, covering a grant d&- $300 for specified Comos ny
WHSGCblClde research {per statemenu on file). 'anofovéd.




1156 ” |
f’ . MISCELLENEQUS, continued Zoril 18, 1235

Lgreement 9. Precsentation for Board zpproval of an agreement between the Stsuffer Chemical Compzny
between ‘ of Texas znd the Horticultural Section of the Experiment Station, covering a2 grant of
Stauffer Chem $150.00 and testing msterisls for field research (ver statement on file).

end Hort.

aooroved. On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Helstead, it wes voted to zoorove items 8 and 9.
Footbell 10. Recommendation by the Athletic Council for Boerd spproval of 2 footbell game with Boston
geme with ; College =t Boston on October 31, 19363 gusrsntee of $10,000 has been made with 50% ootion
Boston Coll, of the gross gate receipts.

anproved.

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to svprove the sbove recommendation.

Refunds totselll. Recommendation of Dean Emmons that a totel of £176.00 (paid into the College treasury by

$176 for students for the purnose) be vaid to Mr. Paul Dressel, nzrt-time instructor in Mathematics,
tutoring in as tutoring fees, and thst the money psid in over this emount be returned to those students
Math. to be not planning vo continue.

returned t
students not On motion of Mr. Halstead, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to spprove the sbove recommendation.

continuing. ‘

12. Presentation to the College of a fund of $884.00 and 2z certificate of devosit on the

Anne E. Bayhe Esst Lansing State Bank for $316, the income from which is to form the Anne E, Beyhe Award
Eweard eand to be given each vear to the student in the Division of Home Economics who, a2t the
accepted. ‘ close of her junior year, has shown unusual ebility in the field of clothing, hes e high

scholastic stending, end who is nartielly or wholly self-supvorting, Selection of the
.student is to be mede by the Home Economics Division staff.

On motion of WMr. Halstead, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted that the Beyhz fund be accevted
under the conditions es outlined in g letter on file in the Secretary's 0ffice, and thet =&
letter of thenks be sent to the oroper persons.

Lcceptance of ,
&B60.00 to 13. Presentation for Board acceptance of an addition of $60.00 to the loan fund begun by the
c st F

loen fund Michigan State College Alumnze Lezgue last Februery, under the conditions set up at thst
begun by time,

Alumnee
' Lezgue. On motion of Mr., Halstesd, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to accept with thanks the

' amount of £80.00 from the Michican Stste Collese Alumnae League to be added to the student
loen fund.

Ceorge ?hoTaslé. Recommendation of ¥r. Wilkins that an additional peyment of $25.50 be made to George Thomas,
Lo recelved reguler Lccounting Office employee, for overtime work in postingz student fees.

additional

vey of $25.50 0y potion of Wr. Berkey, seconded by Mp. Helsteed, it was voted to aporove the sbove recommenda—

tion,

PRESIDENT 'S REPORTS

i3 . . . . L .
§r. ?i—eagi 1. Authorization of railway mileage and pullman ($47.71) to Weshington, D. C., =nd return
; ?:7 mfﬂ S for Mr., Glen O. Stewart, so that he might attend meetings of the fmericen Alumni Council
i o 1 % 1 oz : . N . p i
FESALNZLOn S April 3rd to 6th (referred at the Merch 21st Board meeting).

return for

G.0. Stewert. o ppnrovel of & three-month leave of absence without ney for Mrs. Jacqueline Giersbrook,

3-mo. leave stenogravher in the Accounting Office, sffective March 1, 1235 (referre? at the March

gop. for Hrs. 81st Board meeting).

Giersbrook. .

ion. ennt. of 3. Aporovel of the appointment of Mr. R. C. Lott as County Agricultural Agent for Lapeer,

R. C. Lott replacing Mr. Clarence Bolander (resigned as of April 15th) at the same szlary, $2100

Co. Ligt. per yesar ($1800 from Capper-Ketcham 2nd $300 from State Offset funds). Appointment be-
came effective Lpril 8, 1935.

#ijleege on 1

car to Chi, 4. Approvel of Dean Emmons'! recommendstion that mileage on one car to Chicego znd return be
for 2 members allowed eand thet the expenses of two members of the Lgricultural Educztion steff and two
tg. Ed. staff or three members as necessary of the Home Economics Education staff be granted, so that
and 2 or 3 they might attend a2 regional conference on vocational Agricultursl Education and Voca-
H.E. Edu.steff tional Home Economics Zducation funds provided.

tpp. of con-
inuence of

% 5. Approvel of Dean Huston's recommendation for the continuation of Mr., R, C. Dawes' apovoint-
R.C. Dawes

ment as hslf-time graduate ezssistent in Chemistry for the soring term.

thnge 1?» 6. Approvel of z change in the date of Mrs., Hezelle Schell's resignation {from March 23, 1935
datelif Mrs. to March 31, 1935, to a2llow customery two weeks' szlary following termination of services.
Seah g :

! C.le = I‘es .

7. Ltoproval of the temporery employment of Mrs. F. ¥. Barrett as Instructor of English st

Temp. employ- : S - i
$25.00 2 week, for the veriod necessary because of Profassor Johnston's injury.

" ment Mrs.
Berrett ann.

8. Authorization of a trip to Purdue University et Lafsyette, Indiane for Mr. Davenport end

3
T o 1 -
Travel of Mr. ‘ ; N . s . - . .
ey ot t Yir., Munson (%$35.70) for inspection of the Purdue University Union. .
Devenvport to i

Purdue app. . s . . wr o
Auto mi“éépe 9. Approval of automobile milesge to Chicago end return for Professor W. E. Reuling so that
< LU nlL.lSeag . . o . . . ;. . < .

' he might accompzany Mechasnical Enginsering seniors to & meeting of the American Society of

to Chi. & re-
turn zpn. for
Mr. Reulir y . . .
lr. Reullng 15 ponrovel of Professor C. ®. Miller's ettendance et 2 regionsl conference on soil a2nd vlent
nutrient reseerch to be held in Chicago on Mey 18th, with expenses to be defrayed from
federal funds to be made aveilable.

Mechenical Engineers.

Apo, of MNr,
Millar's ati-
endence at

L u 2 -
conrerence in On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Downing, it was voted to spprove the President's Reports.
Chicego zpn. B

h , ..i.l




April 18, 1935

MISCELLANEQUS REPORTS

t 1157

i

' Report of

1. Reportd the committee (Messrs. Brody, Daane, Hannzh) appointed at the March 21lst Boasrd meeting; Committee re:

to meke recommendations as to future policy in regard to the M., S. C. Alumni Zssociztion:

£t the committee meeting of April 5th, it was decided to make the following offer
at 2 joint meeting of the Board of Directors of the fssociation, the past presi-
dents of the Association, and the State Board of 2Agriculture, to be held on Wednes-
day, fLpril 17th: ' .

1. Thet the College offer to assume the publication of the M. S. C. Record,
transferring the seme to the Publications Devertment, znd mailing seme =t
College expense to all slumni.

2. Thet the College offer to assume the handling of 211 alumni records, moving
the same to the Registrar's 0ffice.

3. That the College offer to tske care of the salsry of sn slumni secretary, if
s regular member of the staff is elected to that office by the 2lumni, or
to assume a ressonable part of a salary for a verson not now g member of the
steff, provided he operates under the supervision of end es 2 vart of the
College and assumes such additionel responsibilities es may be assigned to
him by the President of the College.

On motion of MMr. Downing, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it wes voted to accept this report end the
committee is instructed to complete the deteils of the set-up.

REPORT OF THE BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

1. The Buildings and Grounds Committee recommends the spprovsel of FERA project covering the
construction of Agricultural Engineering end Buildings snd Grounds Storage Building end the
wrecking of the old tool bern, Buildings end Grounds salvage shed, pesper shed, znd sted
attached to Farm Crops barn. Cost of mzterizls to college - £2998.80, of which $416 is for
supervision by one of the regular Buildings and Grounds employees. The FERA lzbor is
$4355. This is Project No 33-B3-143 and was approved by FERA Aoril 9th.

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Halstead, it was voted to zvorove the sbove item.

The Buildings and Grounds Committee recommends that the Board guthorize immediate application
for the following FERA projects on the besis of:

2. College vroviding meterizls - FERA furnishing 211 labor:

A Projects

Materials Labor

1. Improving dem in Red Cedar river south of power olant. . $ 500 $2500

2. Farm & Horse — Horse Breeding Shed. + o o o o o o o « « « 2800 1200

3. Animel Husbandry - Feeding ovlatforme . « » ¢« + &« « « « «» 1000 2000

4. Creding Athletie Field - 30,000 yds fill. . « + « « « o+ » 7500 15000

5. Grading mein cempus - 2,000 yds £ill. . . + + « . « « « . 500 1000

6. Dairy Dept - Complete the Research Barn. . « + . « + o o 2500~ 5600

7. Cinder sidewalks on CempUS. « o = o &+ o o s o« o o » o » » 200 1500

8. Imorove Irrigation lines for Forestry end Botany. . . . . 1000 2500

9., Re-roofing two houses on Farm Lane + « « v « o ¢ « « « « « 200 200

10. Re-roofing old Helledsy hOUSS: o o o » o o « « o o« o s & o 25° 150
11. Fills for railroad approeches and Farm Lene. . . . . . . .3000 4000
12, 0il end peini sStorage. « « o s o o o ¢« o o o o o+ « o « » 250 250
$17475 $35900

3. Provposed FERA projects to be reguested on basis of FERA furnishing both meterisl end labor:

A+ Projecis

Mgterials Lebor
1. Complete znd remodel Union Building. « + « + « « « + .$58,850 $70,000
2. Build Short Course Dormitory. « o« o« o« o o o o o « o« o« 21,000 24,000
3. Bridge Ferm Lane. « v « ¢ o o o o o s o o o o o o« o 14,000 18,000

$93,850 $110,000

4, Class B FERA projects to be filed on besis of college furnishing materizl - FERA furnishing
labor. These projects to be sterted only when funds are aveilsble for the vurchese of

meterials:

B Projects

HMeteriel Labor

1. Parm & Horse - sddition fo blascksmith shop and sdd. stebles  £4500 $6500

2., Forestry — Construct Forest Nursery office. . . . . . + « . . . 500 3000
3. Imorove vicnic grounds and canoe landing between dam and

Ferm Lane Bridee. . . . « 300 1500

4, Forestry - construct vacking shede « « 4 ¢ ¢« ¢ 4o o ¢ ¢ ¢ &« o » 500 2500

| future volicy
. re: M.S.C.
» Alumni ‘tssoc.

Avpprovel: of
FERL Projesect
Ko. 33-B8-143

Loprovel of
FERA -

. A Projects
|

Aporoval of
FERA -

A+ Projects

Epprovel of
FERA -

B Projects




1158

for reveir
140 cots.

the
Epoprovel of 7.
re-lessing
£ 20 scres
of lend -

Toolen Esteate

4, C
FERA
B Projects
FERA 5
C Projects
On m
Proj
$200 enmvron. g,

On motion of

On motion of MYr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berlkey, it wes voted to evorove the sbove

revair of cots.

Lonroval of Deen Anthony's recommendation for the re-leesing of

.0 the Toolan Estate for a five-year period szt $100.
1935.

belonging
toril 1,
ed to

¥r, Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was vot

T‘f’fl“ . Wilkiﬂs .

51000 added =,

. Reserve devle-
i ted - to vorrow &+
. funds from

- Rev. Spec. %
- Ath., division

Request of th nel eopropristion o

Publicity to account.

otion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Helstesd, it was voted to

2t our rsserve has
Revolving Speci

Statement from Mr. Wilkins to the effec
for zuthorizetion to borrow funds from
pey current obligations.

t th
the

to be planted

commended by Dr. Bessey,

additionzl approoriation of #2000 to carry

Aoril 18, 19%5

REPORT OF THE BUILDING AKD CGROUNWDS COMMITTEE, continued
‘ontinued.
B Projects
Materiesl Lebor_
5. Foundry retaining wells zround windowsS. o« o & o o o o o & o @ €0 125
8. Horticulture - storage barn 2nd root celler. . . . . . . . . $ 3000 7200
7. Builldines end Grounds - Palnting exterior of buildings. . . . 2000 5009
8. Buildings eand Grounds - Peinting % olastering interior of
buildine, . . .3000 5000
$13860 530825
Class C.Projects on same basis as Cless B Projects:
ilaterisl  Lsbor
1. Lendsceping gt Stedium. ¢« & ¢ ¢ v ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 4 0 e 0 e e e . 50 500
2. TFoot bridge - Botaznicel Gerdens.: ¢ « « « o ¢ o o o o o o o 150 400
3, Sewer lines end weter mains on mein CamMDUSe v o « o« o o o o 400 2000
4, Farm B1l€¢ o o v o ¢ o o o o o o o o o s s o s 4 s o s o« = . 8000 21000
£6600 1235900
otion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr, Helstead, it wes voited to file the reguests for the
ects £, 2+, B and C.
Request for $200 for repeir of 140 cots for use during Junior Fermers'! Week.

re~uest for

twenty ezcres of land
00 »ner wveer, =ffective

eonrove the sbove item.

in Forest
re

of trees snd eversgr
S

voted to anmprove the zbove item.

them to

ner letter on file from him.

aoprove the sbove request.

- foprovel of 8. Purchese of shrubs, treas end evergreens as per list on file
vurchase of Nursery end later trensolented to main campus - $300. Purchase
. .
~trees, shrubs to be immediately nlanted on the mein cemmus as re
~ete. Helligen and Professor Herbert - $135,00. Totel $435.00
On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it wes
. REPORT QF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE
¢+ 82000 zvnorov.
S T H ~ - . . R -
: EO Health 1. Request from the Health Service for an
Service. the end of this fiscsl year.
’ . . > o r ‘Q < w 2 the 2
' Re—sllocetion On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to eoprove the ebove request.
of certein . . . . .
funds as re— 2. Request from Vr. Ellklns fr re—-gllocetion of certein funds as
nuested by . . . . L.
On motion of Mr, Rerlew, seconded by Mr. Downing, it was voted to

of $1000 be sdded to the

avprove the gbove reguest.

become depleted &nd request
el end Athletic divisions to

On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by WMr. Downing, it was voted to avvrove the above item,

Generel Ex- e , . . N
- pense budget 5. Reguest from Mr. "ilkins thet the general expense budget be increased by $2000 to cerry

o ’ + -h for the 1 £ the fiscel ves

increzsed by through for the belance of the fiscel yeer.

52000 to cerry . . . . .. . . . .

thru belence On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted that the sbove item he enproved.

of yesr. . . . ) .

6. Recommendation from Deen Anthony end DNirector Beldwin for the trensfer of Extension funds
- from Extension Reserve to certein devertments ss follows:
- Approvel of £300 from Ext. Reserve to Ixt. Stste Home Dem. Apents
< b -

mrinuf?r of . 200 ¢ " " moon " Yome Management

fx ension 20 i " " " " " Home Furnishing

f < . v q -

runcs. . 200 " " " " " StHte 0ffset, Chila Care

. 1275 ¢ " " " " State Offset, Boys % Girls Clubs
1200 ¢ " n " " Ext. Stete, Boys end Girls Clubs
: 500 v " n n " Stete Offset, Ferm Crops
? - 1000 v " n " " Stete Offset, Horticulture
: 200 n " n " " Ext, Stete, Horticulture
; Joo oo " " mooom Ext., Stete, Tnsect Control
: 10 " n s .
- 100 n " " Ext. Stete ¥conomics




-
poril 18, 1935 | 1159
i
REPORT OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE, continued
6. continued |
* £300 from Fxt. Reserve to Ext. Stete.0ffset, Rconomics
TR00 0woov " " Ext., State Offset, Ferm HMansgement
- 200 ¢ " " " Ext. State Offset, Soils
.200 ¢ " " " Ext. Stete Offset, Deiry Husbendry
160 =© " State Landscepe to Stelte Offset Lendsceave
- 200 ¢ " " Poultry to Stete Offset Poultry
! - 20 v oo " Lke. Engr. o State Offset Ag. Eng.
3 - 100 " " EBxt. Stazte, Deiry Husbendry
B
’ On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. Downing, it was voted to zoprove the sgbove trensfers.
%200 zpprove d
7. Reguest from the Secretzry thet sn svoropriztion of £200 be msde in order thst 50 Wolverines - for ourches
mey be vurchesed end sent to the lsrger high schools in the state. - of 50
- Wolverines
On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to eporove the zbove request from  for lerger

the Secretary. " high schools
"in state.
8., Expenditures zvproved in the sbove re t th inence mmitt to b rged to th : -,
Exp 1t S 8DPro eb port of the Finence Comm ee o e charg o e Expenditures
Rehzbilitation Fund. g
avoroved by
Finen, Com.

On motion of Mr.
above renort cof

(=}t
-,

Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it wes vcoted that expenditures eovroved in the
the Finence Committee be cha rged to the Rehabilitetion Fund.

~tc be charged
to Rehsbili.

. . X : . . o Fund.
9., Stetement from Shields, Silsbee, Bzllasrd and Jennings in the emount of $338.75.
- Stetement
On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to refer the zbove metter to the - from Shields,
President, Secrestary with power to act. - Silsbee,
" Bellerd &
10. President, Secretary end Compiroller suthorized to study metters relative to the accounting Jennings ref.
department as discussed at this meeting end to report 2t the next meeting of the Board with to Pres. &
their recommendations. Sec.
On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it wes voted to approve item 10.
The meeting edjourned st 4:00 o'clock.
Pre svdent 69221_
uecretev'y
Minutes of the
Heeting of the State Board of Agriculture
Mey 16, 1835

The meeting wes held gt the W. X, Xellogg Ferm ai Augusts, Michigan and wes celled to order at

10:30 AN, in the W. K. Kellogg Consolideted School. At 1~.5O the meeting adjourned to the

McCrary home where 2 dinner wass served by Mrs. McCrary end Mrs., Pirnie. In the afternoon, after

completion of Bosrd bhusiness, a tou‘ of the ferm 2nd bird sanctuesry was conducted by Mr. C. M.

McCrary, superintendent of the Kellogg Ferm end Dr. M. D. Pirnie, director of the .Kellogg Bird

Senctuary.

Present: Wessrs. Brody, Chairmen, Berkey, Dsane, Downing, Helstead, Mrs. Wilson; President

Shaw snd Secretary Hsnnsh,
Lbsent: Superintendent Voelker
Tre minutes of the vprevious meeting were enproved having been in the hands of the Board members.
- - Resigneations
RESIGNATIONS, APPOINTMENTS AND LIEAVES
1. Resignetion of Mr. A. M. Hauke, Extension Specislist in Ferm Mensgement, effective July 15,
1935, Mr. Heuke hes been on e one yeer's leave of absence without pey since July 15, 1934.




